AFMC PSCM – Landing Gear Commodity Council

Supplier Industry Day - Question & Answer 12/10/2003

	No.
	Question
	Answer

	1
	Will there be a collaborative relationship with suppliers? And with central support out of HQ or at the ALCs?
	A tenant of PSCM is to increase communication with all our suppliers.  We hope to do this to improve supportability including all ALCs.

	2
	It appears that your plan to source at the commodity level is looking at items like potatoes or rice and creating a middle person? 
	We do not plan to pursue having one contract for all Landing Gear across all weapon systems. A key goal of PSCM is to adopt commercial leading practices where possible and look at logical groupings of similar items across all active weapon systems for leveraged opportunities and best value where possible. 

	3
	Are there copies available of the materials being presented here, or some website where we can get them?
	We will send the 12/10 presentation materials and questions/answers to the suppliers via e-mail some time after the session.

	4
	Forged items have long lead times and are a key contributor to your overall average production lead-time. Are any of the forging suppliers here today? 
	We recognize that forged items have the longer lead times and merit consideration. We do not contract directly with forging companies so they were not invited and we cannot answer the question.

	5
	I see a real problem coming… as you breakout the commodity/commodities …one supplier could provide 55 of 2200 items and another supplier could provide 15 of those 55 items. This may evolve to the point where it’s realized that this is starting out in piecemeal with just the 3 Pathfinder Commodity Councils.
	We hope to divide all 2200 NSNs into logical groupings.  Contracts might be issued for each grouping.  We will discuss our intentions as we finalize them with industry.   The final solution will be the best value for the AF.

	6
	Wouldn’t it be good to look at other suppliers that you’re not doing business with; and not just add NSNs to existing contracts? Isn’t it better to look at all suppliers?   (follow-on from question 5)
	We would add sole source NSNs to existing sole source contracts.  We agree that competition is preferable when possible.  We also plan to identify any new/emerging suppliers in step 2 of our process.



	7
	Are you alluding to multiple sourcing?   (follow-on from question 6)
	Yes, if that makes sense for best value.  Part of our research includes getting answers back from you.  We’re changing business and looking for better ways.



	8
	Any just-in-time requirements? Are you interested in consignment?  And giving forecast to supplier to plan / build stock with some commitment?
	We will consider all possibilities.  One of our challenges is1-year funding.  We can only obligate money that is funded per fiscal year.  

	9
	In regard to the forecast spares decrease and repair increase, does repair include spares buy?  Are replacement items included?
	Yes.  Please also recognize that the forecast data changes.

	10
	Is there any history on decreasing delivery as part of ALT? ALT should decrease with strategic contracts.  
	We don’t currently have the delivery time component as part of ALT. It’s in PLT and we’re working to get it if possible.  And yes, ALT is decreasing for items on strategic contract.  Our average is 125 days.  On our strategic contracts, our ALT is about 15 days.

	11
	Are there any backorders that relate to strategic contracts? If so, how many backorders are on strategic contracts?
	We’re working to get this information.

	12
	When does lead time start?
	ALT starts when the Purchase Request is prepared and ends when the contract is awarded.  PLT begins with award of contract and ends when 10% of the items are received at the point of need.  

	13
	What does the 7-year lead-time cover?  What is average lead-time?
	The 7-year lead-time is for some forged items and this is an example of our longer lead-time items.  Average lead-time for all of the active 1216 Air Force controlled items is 125 days ALT and 314 days PLT.

	14
	If 35% of active items are sole sourced and 20% of active items are currently on strategic contract, does that mean 55% of the items are not available for bid?
	No, there’s overlap. Some sole source items are on strategic contract, purchase and/or repair.   About 65% of our items are available for bid.

	15
	What benefits have you achieved from your current strategic contracts so far?
	Benefits include reduced ALT, secured tiered pricing and leveraged our purchasing volume for items on strategic contract.

	16
	Are all of the items that you were previously buying from Goodrich (for Hill) on their strategic contract?


	Yes

	17 
	Do you plan to add Landing Gear items on the Honeywell contract?
	Yes, those items that are sole sourced. 

	18
	Does Hill plan to work with DLA on contracts?
	Yes, we hope to. When we create a new contract, we plan to go to DLA to see if they want to add items. 

	19
	Will you look at FMS support?
	We will consider it.  It depends on how active the items are and if they are also AF weapon systems.

	20
	Who’s sitting in on the one-on-ones? 
	The entire Landing Gear Commodity Council team. 

	21
	Why is the F-111 not included in the set of Weapon Systems? 
	Because it’s currently managed by the Australians.  Also, the F-117 is under a Contractor Logistics Support (CLS) contract for the depot portion of maintenance.

	22
	Would it make sense to include reps from Industry? I have some serious concerns about the % of business on the line.  Meeting once a year is not enough. Need to meet more.
	We plan to stay involved and increase our communication with suppliers on a more frequent basis. We also plan to review some of our preliminary draft work around the future strategy with suppliers in early 2004 timeframe to get your feedback and further increase communication the closer we get to RFP(s).  

	23
	How long does it take to get qualified?
	It depends.  We are reviewing our qualification process and will discuss this more. 

	24
	For every pin on the F-16 (and there are many types with a few thousandths difference in dimensions), we put together a qualification package that takes 180 days each. A big problem is DLA and most consumable goes to DLA. What about qualification by group of identical / similar items?
	We are reviewing our qualification process and will discuss this more.

	25
	I prefer to go through Hill and not DLA.
	Thank you. 

	26
	Can you pull DLA items and make them Air Force controlled?
	Theoretically yes but it is a lengthy and involved process.

	27
	Does Landing Gear look to establish their own 1st article / expedited qualification process?
	At this time we will do the same overall 1st article process across the base for all.  We are reviewing our first article process and will discuss this more.



	28
	Re-phrase prior question (#27) – How can we reduce PLT and cost if the contract has a 1st article for 30 days and it takes 180 days?  How will you work on the bottleneck?
	By striving to cut down the number of times we do the 1st article per item/supplier.  

	29
	Is there a pass/fail on waivers? How is it rated?
	The waiver sheet in today’s presentation is notional. It varies by item, and is unique to the features of the specific weapon system’s landing gear. There are subjective components.

	30
	Is there an option to waivers / 1st article if the supplier would pay for it?  The Navy uses independent labs. 
	We’re sticking with our current procedure.  We are exploring any alternatives. Perhaps if we can approve the lab…we agree that there’s opportunity with commercial labs…we’ll plan to look further into this. Generally, the Air Force pays for 1st article, but some subcontractors have been reimbursed for 1st article and this has caused some big problems. We need to strike a balance with class A items.

	31
	If a supplier chooses to go through/consider qualification, can they find out if the items are under contract first?
	Yes, the best starting point is to go through Small Business, Dennis Powell will give you the answer. 

	32
	Why won’t DLA accept qualification package for AF engineering support activity items?  Background….when the Goodrich strategic contract was signed, I went through 20 protests with DLA and they said they can’t evaluate my package because the list wasn’t scrubbed. We had no vehicle to show that we were qualified.
	DLA should forward the qualification package to AF engineering.  Please send your agreement/package with any key components highlighted to Dennis Powell in Small Business and he’ll see what he can do to check into it.

	33
	Another problem with DLA is they don’t consider the qualification process unless they have a purchase request.
	Noted.

	34
	With DLA Gateway, one can get the pricing by Cage and NSN. Why can’t we get Air Force pricing? 
	There’s currently a lawsuit tied up in legal and, in the meantime, legal has mandated that we shall not provide pricing. This started with GSA and MCI where MCI complained that their pricing was being made available to their competitors.

	35
	Air Force (Steve Weiss) question to audience – Is there a better qualification process (that you would trust if your kids were on the plane)?


	Of 62 attendees, 4 individuals answered affirmatively.  Those 4 individuals approved the Boeing – Parker model. 

The industry is moving toward a standard certification process, called NADCAP that has been emerging over the last 15 years.  It has a network of labs and auditors they certify. The OEMs in turn certify NADCAP.  This could at least be considered for spikes/surges. 

	36
	No question, just comments.
	Any one can submit a certification from another source and we will factor it in.  In regard to independent reviews, we don’t necessarily have the complete flexibility that Boeing has. However, we plan to explore this. We also recognize there’s an opportunity for improvement around quality and acceptance where it’s estimated that, at times, 50% of the items are not meeting standards.

	37
	Air Force (Steve Weiss) question to audience – What can we do to improve our forecasting?
	Consider starting over.

Work with industry.

Just giving the Air Force forecast to suppliers is a good 1st step.

We take the dirty DLA forecast and clean it up as best we can and run it on our system.

Consider joint forecasting with the Navy. 

	38
	How much forecasting is DLA driven?
	DLA uses their own forecasting system and SPRS from the customers. There’s an opportunity for improvement around their customer relationships and their undergoing a transformation to improve this.



	39
	No question, just comments.
	Air Force comment - Please recognize that we currently have some budget constraints where we can only spend/obligate funds that are budgeted for the current year (can only buy current year requirements with current year funding).



	40
	Is there a problem contact list?
	Please go through the Procurement Contract Officer (PCO) as a starting point and also put your request in writing/e-mail.

	41
	In regard to technical data and pre-solicitation, can we get the data as part of the pre-solicitation through Fed Teds for those who haven’t seen it? 
	For technical data, contact the PCO, Small Business Office (801-777-9994) or Technical Data Office (801-777-9724).

	42
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment on forecasting – We use event-based forecasting that takes into account a mix of inputs including historical spend, customer demand/orders, industry events, etc.  It requires a certain discipline to work the data and keep it up-to-date.

	43
	GE had a great forecasting tool for engines around the 1970s, called Smart Forecast, could you use it?
	We would need to change a regulation to use a new forecast approach. We don’t have regulatory authority to bypass the current use of D200 for forecasting, it’s mandated by the Air Force.  

	44
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment on tracking parts – Tracking engines is more advanced. Landing gear tends to be more difficult because parts are not serially controlled and landings are not consistently tracked.  We need a disciplined approach to tracking carcass activity – Delta seems to do it well.

	45
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment – When repair/overhaul activity changes occur and information does not flow with it to explain the spike and project other spikes, it makes the effort harder. It would be very helpful if information flows to the suppliers.



	46
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment – We have a corporate sole source contract with Warner-Robins that covers multiple weapon systems with items controlled across the 3 ALCs and its working well with Warner-Robins. It’s like pulling teeth to get more items on contract with Oklahoma City.

	47 
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment – We would be receptive to you giving us the forecast with a guarantee to buy, say, 80% of it. Also, receptive to a requirements buy contract.



	48 
	No question, just comments.
	Supplier comment – A multiple-source approach is good for you… if one company is overloaded you have a backup and this also provides more competition and incentive.

	49
	How do you judge and deal with new entrants?
	As part of our market research activity, we will investigate all potential suppliers. 

	50 
	What is bundling?
	Consolidating two or more previously awarded contracts into a single contract (short answer).  See FAR parts 2, 7, 8, 10 , 16, 19 and 42.  

	51
	Do you have an item list?
	Yes, and we plan to share it with you.
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